

# **Notice of Determination**

**Date of Hearing:** Friday 2<sup>nd</sup> September 2011

**Licence Type:** Application to vary a Premises Licence

Name of Applicant: Royal British Legion Norwich Centre Limited

Postal Address of Premises (or description of premises):

Royal British Legion Norwich Centre Limited, Aylsham Road, Norwich, NR3 2HF

**Licensing Sub-Committee:** 

Councillors Kendrick (Chair), Stammers and Henderson

There were no declarations of interest.

## **List of Public Attending Committee**

Councillor Kendrick, Henderson and Stammers, Ian Streeter, David Johnson, Bruce Faulkner, Trevor Elphick, Margaret Elphick, Nigel Disney and Susanne Etheridge.

The applicant was represented by Mr Bruce Faulkner, solicitor.

#### Determination -

The Committee heard the application to vary the premises licence in respect of the Royal British Legion Norwich Centre Limited and agreed to the variation subject to the following terms and conditions.

The licence will be varied by the addition of regulated entertainment consisting of indoor sporting events and boxing or wrestling entertainment for the following hours:-

Monday to Saturday 11.00 to 00.00 Sundays 12.00 to 22.30 Sunday before Bank Holiday 12.00 to 00.00

The following conditions would be imposed on the licence:-

- An appropriately qualified medical practitioner must be present throughout a sports entertainment involving boxing, wrestling, judo, karate or similar.
- Where a ring is involved it must be constructed by a competent person supported by any necessary documentation and inspected by a competent authority.

- Any material used to form the skirt around the ring must be flame retardant.
- At any wrestling or other entertainment of a similar nature members of the public must not occupy any seat within 2.5 metres of the ring.
- The total number of events under regulated entertainment categories indoor sporting event and boxing or wrestling entertainment shall not in total exceed 20 per calendar year.

Conditions 7-49, 51 and 53-66 of Annexe 1 to the licence are removed.

#### Reasons for the decision:

Members considered that the likely effect of the proposed variation would impact upon the licensing objective of the prevention of nuisance. Members considered that it was therefore necessary to impose the conditions set out above in order to promote all four licensing objectives.

## **Rights of Appeal:**

#### The Committee's decision:

That the application be granted as described above.

## Right of a Party to appeal against the determination of the Authority

For your information, applicants and any person who has submitted a relevant representation, or submitted an objection notice, who is aggrieved by the decision, or the imposition of any term, condition or restriction, have a right of appeal to the Magistrates' Court within 21 days of the date on which they are notified of the decision.

Dated this 2<sup>nd</sup> September 2011